Group has various financial assets such as trade receivables and cash and short-term deposits, which arise directly from its
operations.

Gold price risk
In year 2010 as well as in prior years, the Group continued its no hedge policy in relation to the gold price.

Foreign currency risk
Taking  into account that gold prices are formed  in the  international markets and denominated  in US dollars, the Group
seeks to mitigate the foreign currency risk by raising its debt facilities and most part of its trade liabilities denominated in US
dollars. However as a result of investing and operating activities in Russia the Group’s statement of financial position can still
be affected by movements in the RUR/USD exchange rates. Besides, the Group also has transactional currency exposures
connected with operations denominated in GBP.
!e following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR, RUR and GBP exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

Increase/decrease
in EUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase/decrease
in RUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase/decrease
in GBP rate

Effect on profit
before tax

US$000 US$000 US$000

2009 25% 104 25% 4,208 25% 29,954

-25%  (104) -25%  (4,208) -25%  (29,954)

2010 5%  (5) 5% 2,115 5% 2,791

-5% 5 -5%  (2,115) -5%  (2,791)

!ere is no other foreign currency impact on equity.

Credit risk
Maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by carrying amount of financial assets. Credit risk arises from debtor’s inability
to make payment of their obligations to the Group as they become due (without taking into account the fair value of any
guarantee or pledged assets); and by non-compliance by the counterparties  in transactions  in cash, which  is limited to
balances deposited in banks and accounts receivable at the reporting dates. To manage this risk, the Group deposits its surplus
funds in highly rated financial institutions, establishes conservative credit policies and constantly evaluates the conditions of